o le~er, provided such telagrom o leMer mokes ¢ c‘onnb'&w‘n’mmoa‘ﬁccwn‘m ond u rece: ""- hl\cm«n.bwoh“c'o spec Fed

which includes & reference to the solicitahon ond omendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND
DATE LPECIFIED MAY RESULY IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I, by virtue of this amendment you dewre to change on offer olready whmted, swch chonge may be made by telegrom

FIVAKE RS TORN 30 RAV 1948 ot | oF
Gineras seonces aommistianion | AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 6
MO PPOC REG (41 O 118100
| AMERDmENT/ MODIICATION NO 2 EMECTIVE DATE 3 REQUISTTION  PURCHASE REGUEST NO & PROJECT NO (If applicable)
Three (3) 7/31/80 | RES-78-228 dtd. 4/16/80 |
(s msuEs ey ST '_c?il)im:; s il To ADMMSTERED Y (If ather thaw binck 3) - CODE [ o S
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Division of Contracts
Washington, DC 20555
7 conmacion cooe | ] FACILITY CODE | ke N;”o;' Q.m R R
r ~ [ soucranon no -t .
STATE OF I0WA =
(Sweer, iy, JOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY IR
cownry. e, 123 North Capitol Street MODPICARON OF NRC-04-78-228
ei?”  lowa City, IA 52242 e e
| N oareo_ 05/01/78_ . y1ua 11
9 THiS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS o i
D e obowe numbered swoliciotion s amended o1 set forth in block 12 The hour and dote e fied for recept of Ofen D n evtended, D s nol extended.
Ofvrors must acknowledge receipt of this omendment prior 1o the howr and dote specified i the solicitotion, or os amended, by one of the following methade:
(0l By sgring ond returving . __copes of Mis omendment; (b] By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on eock copy of the offer submitted; or () By separote letter o telegrom

10 ACCOUNTING ALD APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

B&R No. 60-19-12-01 FIN B6312  INCREASE - $79,280.00

11 s lDC! A”U!l oMY 10 MOO!HCAYM OF CONTIACB/OGDQIS
|Q)D L T O S P A—
The Changes w! forth in block 12 are mode to the cbove numbered controct/ order
(LY D The obove numbered contract /order s mod fad 1o reflect the administrative chongu& 03 changes in poying ofice, appropriction data, etc.) set forth in block 12

~mutual agreement of the parties

(e} m This Supplemental Agreement 1 entered into puriuent to avthornty of
» rodfay &o above numbered contract oy sd hr‘h m Nod 12

'2 DEsSCe "m U MNDM!N!/MOD“CA'O‘
The following changes are hereby made to the contract:

ARTICLE III - PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE, the period is hereby extended for an additional

year, through July 31, 1981,
ARTICLE Il - STATEMENT OF WORK

The workscope for the third year shall include the following:

Continue gravity data ccllection.

Continue operation of seismic array.

Continue seismic refraction/reflection profiling.

Continue ground magnetics data collection.

Utilize local quarry blasts for seismic investigation.

Continue data collection for Hertha Limestone structure contour .:ap.

Begin detailed study of Paleozoic and Pleistocene deposits alorg areas of
Precambrian faults mapped from geophysical data plus continued updating and
modification of Precambrian fault patterns.

.

NS WN -~
. -

!-uﬂ - ro—“ heren, ol terms and conditions of the ‘.cuacm 'nh nu‘ " Uul l .o heretofore changed remom unchanged and m AN force ond efect

O SIGN ™IS DOCUMENT

e s CHTEROR 5 NOT REQUIRED Il CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1S coumj TG $I0N THIS DOCUMENT AND SFTURN__ 3 COMES 10 SSUNG OmICE

avthoriied to wgn)

(14 NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFEROE m" L T2 ATES OF mzj S m}—
@m : (S gnotvre of Cﬂ'm ey

19 DATE SIGNED

l’bm UO\SIGMI T*oY- 18 DATE SIGNED 18 NAME OF C OFFICER ( T ype or primt)
o Yoe 4 &~ -—54 Kellogg V. Morton L ALBa

YN COYIRNwINT PRINTING OFFICE 9% 0~




Modification No. Three (3)
NRC-04-78-228
Page 2

METHODS

During the 1979-80 contract period 309 stations were added to
southwest Towa gravity network. Field work was concentrated along
the southeast flan% of the Midcontinent Geophysical Anomaly to
permit more precise location of associated faulting along that
flank. Gravity data collection during the 1980-81 field seasons
will be concentrated along the northwest flank of the MGA and

over a magnetic low that is present long the crest of the MGA
(Figure l?. Field work, data reduction, three-dimensional modeling,

and map preparation will continue with NRC funding.

The five-station seismic array will continue to be operated and
data analyzed. A1l data is being telemetered to IGS laboratories
in Jowa City. The main cost for this system now is for telephone

line charges and salaries for data analyses.

Delay in equipment delivery prevented the start of seismic refraction/
reflection profiling during the 1979 field season. However, IGS

now has a 6-channel Geometrics Model ES-1210 F signal-enhancement
seismograph. Seismic profiles will be conducted across the more
intense gravity and magnetic gradients on the flanks of the MGA.

By this method we expect to more precisely define the faults

described by gravity and magnetic data interpretations, and determine
if basement faulting has continued into younger sediments. To
accomplish this will require NRC funding for field expenses, field

technicians and data reduction.

THE REMAINDER Or 1 i3 PAG™ INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



, \.;sah x*;osh “.
AV DLLINOVHON3Y *f 3wnory 180041 3 vasy o |
. | _m

|
I
Jl« ;

Modification No. Three (3)

NRC-04-78-228

Page 3

AGNLS ALIDINSIES WMo



Modification No. Three (3)

NRC-04-78-228
Page 4

4. Although lowa has complete aerial magnetic coverage, there are
areas where we believe more detailed station information would
be beneficial. We will utilize the IGS Askania magnetomer to
acquire such information in conjunction with the gravity data.
The only added funding required is for data reduction.

5. To gain as much information as possible from seismic data it is
important to determine seismic travel time in the geologic
sequence of the study area. To do this we will attempt to utilize
local quarry blasts. We propose to do this by developing a time-
controlied firing mechanism along with the signal-enhancement
seismograph and the 5-station seismic array. We believe this will

provide much valuable information.

6. We will continue efforts to obtain new data from well drillers and
quarry expioration companies for further refinement of the Hertha
Limestone structure map (Figure 2). It is also expected that
-the Hertha horizon will be recognizable on the data gathered from
the refraction/reflection profiling. This will be a tremendous
aid in refining the structure map.

questicns to be answered by ongoing
ot the faults recognized by various

means has moved during or after the Pleistocene Period. We recognize
that evidence of such movement may be rather obscure in most instances.
However, with data now available that more closely pin-points the
deeper faults in some areas, we feel it important to conduct detailed
field studies of those areas where deeper faulting has been mapped.

The funding required for those studies will be largely for field

expenses.

7. We believe one of the crucial
investigations is whether or n

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



kil

Q)

I

TSI
HY I HEIRY)

o i : all
-"\.[h

JUPLANATION,

0
he Merine

F16URE 2 -
| STRUCTURAL FEATURES OF SOUTHWEST IOWA Ei
! (Contours drawn on Base of Hertha) ?
eniiharepinen li .Lontoyr Interval 50 Feet, I Datum Mean Sea Level

0
o
<«
o
o

=
x
O
|
o
E=
'
~
@
'
~N
~N
o]

a
—_—
-y
-
(2
o
(ad
-
(=}
3
=
o
-
-
o
"
™
-
w
e




Modification No. Three (3)
NRC-04-78-228
Page 6 of 6

ARTICLE IV - TOTAL ESTIMATED COST AND OBLIGATION OF FUNDS _
Paragraph 1 Total Estimated Cost

The total estimated cost of the work to be performed under this contract
is increased by $105,961.00 from “$192,349.00" to "$298,310.00."

The total estimated cost to the Commission is increased by $79,280.00
(added by this modification) from "$157,433.0. ' to "$236,713.00."

The total estimated cost to the S‘ate of lowa is increased by $26,681.00
from "$34,916.00" to "$61,597.00."

Paragraph 2 Obligation of Funds

The amount presently cbligated by the Commission with respect to this
contract is increased by $79,280.00 from "$157,433.00" to “$236,713.00."

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGF. INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



